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Irradiation Test of HAFM and Tag‘ Gas Samples
at the Standard Neutron Field of "YAYOTI"

Tetsuo IGUCHI*

ABSTRACT

To check the accuracy of helium accumulation neutron fluence monitoring
(HAFM) technique and the applicability of tag gas activation analysis to fast reactor
failed fuel detection, these samples were irradiated at the standard neutron field of
the fast neutron source reactor "YAYOI" (Nuclear Engineering Research
Laboratory, University of Tokyo).

The HAFM samples of 93% enriched B powder of 1 mg contained in a V
capsule were set up in the reactor core center (Glory hole :Gy) and another samples
including V encapsulated natural B powder of 10 mg, natural B .chips and 96%
enriched SLiF thermoluminescence dosimeters were in the leakage neutron field
from the reactor core (Fast column :FC). These neutron fields were monitored by
the activation foils consisting of Al, Fe, Co, Ni, Cu, Ti, In, Au, 233U, 22’Np etc.,
which were used to derive the neutron flux and spectrum. At the end of March in
1996, the irradiated neutron fluence in the energy more than 0.1MeV reached up to
~1.1X10'7 nfcm? at Gy and ~5.4 X 10'% n/cm? at FC, respectively.

Two kinds of tag gas samples, which are the mixed gases of isotipically adjusted
Xe and Kr contained in stainless steel (SUS) capsules, were irradiated twice at Gy;
one is up to ~9kWh and the other ~7kWh, and after the irradiation, ¥y -ray
spectra were measured for each sample. Through comparison with the y -ray
spectrum from dummy capsule of no tag gas, the ¥ -ray peaks of 7Kr, 125Xe etc.,
which would be produced from tag gas activation, were able to be clearly
identified. | |

Work performed by University of Tokyo under contract with Power Reactor and

Nuclear Fuel Development Corporation.

PNC Liaison : Reactor Technology Section, Experimental Reactor Division, OEC
Takafumi AOYAMA

* Assoc. Professor, Nuclear Engineering Research Laboratory, University of Tokyo
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) GLORY BEAM HOLE
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#2-1 EEFMETIRF TifE ) OFEFHET
Principal Design Parameters of YAYOI

1. Thermal output (max.}
2. Neutron flux (max.)

3. Core
Material

Form and arrangement

Dimension
Cladding

4. Blanket
Material
Shape

Cladding

Dimension

5. Reflector
Material
Shape
Cladding
Dimension

6. Cooling
Coolant channel
Channel width
Flow rate

7. Control rods

Material

Shape

Location

Number

Dimension
Safety block
Safety rods
Shim rods
Regulating rod

8. Reactivity worth
Safety block
Safety rods
Shim rods
Regulating rod

9. Other parameters
Temperature coefficients
Thermal expansion of core
Doppler
Prompt neutron life time
Delayed neutron fraction
Excess reactivity

2kw

0.8X102 n/cm?-sec/2kW at the center of Gy hole

Pure metallic uranium

Horizontal cylinder made up of three discs, one of which made up of thin dises

124 mm dia. 155mm high (summation of three discs)
Stainless steel 0.7 mm thick

Depleted uranium

Hollow cylinder

. 0.7 mm thick (inside)
Stainless steel l Smm thick (outside)
Approx. }00mm thick

Lead

Hallow cube

Stainless steel approx. 10mm thick
Approx. 55emX55emX53cm

Ring cylinder (Surfaces of core and blancket fuels through plenums)
Approx. 3mm
3.6Nm3 fmin

Depleted uranium

Cylindrical

Inside of blanket

1 Safety block, 2 Safety rods, 2 Shim rods, 1 Regulating rod

Approx, 124 mm dia.X100mm length
Approx. 55mm dia. X233mm length
Approx. 66 mm dia, X 233mm length
Approx. 40 mm dia.X233mm length

2% dfk

0.83% Aic/k, and 0.85% Jk/k
0.97% 4k/k, and 0.67% dkfk
0.63% 4i/k

Approx. —1.25X10-5 4k/k/°c

Approx. —2.0X10-# 4dk/k/°c {Calculation}
Approx, 2.9X10-8 sec

Approx. 0.725% (Calculation)

Approx. 1.1% Ak/k (in lead intermediate pile)

_8_
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SHEORERFICHWEZHAFMERHE, BIRAIX D ZigoNFP D
LA(VYAZTENICHFEDRBMEREHALEZLDOTH . ERMEHRE.
RLLZOBVTH B,

# 2.2 MEBHICHWEHAFMER O HBEE

o oE Bl AR g 8 VH 7R
; [wi%] [atom %] [ma] [mm]
o B-10 93.04 _
P TR RE 3 99.9 B11 696 1.0 1.3¢ X6.4L
. B-1019.9
RIKFTHE 99.9 B.11 80.1 ~10 1.3¢ X127 L

HAFMBEIE EB ORI TR TH 51 x1013@U LoHe BR 5% &

WMTCEBREFINZ L AOFHENREEFTRICL S &, HRELHFGY
Lo FREBEET., BEBEM(Img)TIE ~200kWhig, &
ERABRB(10mg)TIE ~100kWhiHS OB EBEHF PSR ELRED
5o |
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D> BETI5KWhiZEHEER) THBDOT, MOBHERRE OMERY
CkD, BMEREFHEREBOIRITRERS RV, 22T, #ERBHH
CRBRREREOEESTESZEFELRVES I, GyIL TR, 6E0#
@WBRME, ABEORRES 2> WM EF )V (Fe-C-Cu-NI)&E, Auk
COEBEERANOBHRERICGDLDETCER T L LE. £
HAFMER X, FE»520mm ¢ DGyfLIZ. REAIHA FFa2—7
(SMZF18mm, AEI6mm) Z2HF AL, FmLnEIemMARIRE %
X EREINTZ. —FH, REFEIGYILCEARTIHUEEWD D

D, FEFIAZ M BRSSP (5. 19B(n, a)RBEHS EHB),

EERICEHBRATUEETH BFCATH. HEMNITHAFMERN OR
WETok. 22T, M2-5cREaNB LD, H500mmA X
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2.3 % 7 H 20 BEH

SEOREBRHICHWEY FHZEBIZ, BRAX D ZBORAEK
FAEBINEXetKrERU'Xe+KritHel RS H XD 2ETH . K261
RENBELIREL4.0mm¢ X~50mmL (/NMEE, BEBEYAX) .

B BNIE5.3mm¢ X~50mmL (BHEE, 3ALwTAX) DT
VAHBEATENVIIHAIN D TH D, FirftBETER2-I~

2B ICFE LB B,

RERHERIZ. GyfLic T, ¥RTHF1 11 03 (BEEFHEAH
8.8kWh) RUER S84 1H 1 8H (BMEFHH7.0kWh) o 2 [EfF
bihiz. 2hZhoBHANEE2, K2-7, 2-8I0RT. BHE.
GelEBEKMHBZHAWT, &ﬁﬁzaﬁﬂfDVﬁZAﬁ PO X FY—
PIEFbN. ERBEEEEORENHA D NI,

2.4 HRAHG 55 O Bt

Bl EOBERS BT 2 FE PR 2 RRINICHET 525, %
EMHEEERO AT Y 2 ) =2 Fbh. MEEEOEH
ERIE. FTEO3ETH 5.

L ERT4E9IA12H~9H 22 H

R L B & SR R

Fe(40 ¢ X1.0t or 35X35X1.0t). Ni(40¢ X0.2t or 30 ¢ X0.2t)



| Co(30 ¢ X0.2t), Cu(50X50X1.0t), Au(30 ¢ X0.2t)
237Np(NpO,~9IMgipk, 1.5¢ X8.0L Vi 7V A, BRZME)

? BB CESNEE : FCABAUEE, X2-55H
| BE Y — >  BEFH S 60kWh, H2-958
l .

| II. PRT4£11H10H

B R L BRI SE & SR R TR

‘ AI(10 ¢ X0.1t). Ti(10 ¢ X0.1t). Mn/Cus£(10 ¢ X0.25t).

; Fe(10 ¢ X0.05t). Co(10X10X0.1t), Ni(10¢ X0.05t).
Cu(10X10X0.1t). In(10 ¢ X0.1t). Au(10 ¢ X0.02t)

237Np(NpO,~9mg#isk, 1.5¢ X8.0L VA 7L A, BIRHEE)

235 (99.9%EHEUO,~1mgR, 1.5¢4 X8.0L VAT EILA,

R ZHE)
- BBBFRCEHNEE : GyLPORTT7.5ecm LR, X2-T28

| - BENY - BEFH S 8.8kWh, X2-1058

111, R84 1 H 18H
L G L A B
Fe(10¢ X0.05t) . Ni(10 ¢ X0.05t), In(10 ¢ X0.1t),
| Au(10 ¢ X0.02t), 0.5t CA# & T T Au(5X7X0.021) |
|  WEBFRCESEE : GO ROE7. 5om EFH, M2-85H
| BN -  BEFHA 7.0kWh, R2-1158
l
|
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Reactor power[W]

Reactor power [W]
irradiation pattern( at FC, Sep. 12 -22 *95)
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Reactor power[W]

Reactor power [W]

Irradiation pattern( at Gy, Nov. 10, ’95)
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Reactor power [W]

Reactor power [W]

Irradiatiopn patterq.at Gy, Jan. 18 '96) _
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R2IMEBFICHANSNES THR A T2V DEE

FTHRF+» TRIDOER
it 73
¢ TEVEER | 70 BOUNER
B # 10 4
* v TRIVHE (m) 5. 3 4.0
* v TRIEE (m) 5 0 5 0
F v+ TRIAEHE (co) 0.6 4 0.3 9

FEH XEH, EA

RHEKr (46%), Xe
(44%), He(10%)

BHEKr (50. 1%), Xe
(49. 9%

FEHE AT R RN AL

F2-4ICTRT

FT2-5ICRT
HAHAE (ka/cw’. 6) 2.5 5. 8
HAHAR (Noc) 2. 5~2.6 2.3~26

v TEIGEE 1 X10~% atom. cc/sBLTF
F+TENERE (9) 3.2 1.6~1. 1
T E (kg/cm?. G) 5 8




£2-4 BKA Y 7 H 2B 0 AL R

I?J{ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁi
No
Kr-78 | Kr-80 | Kr-78/Kr-80 | Xe-126 Xe—129 Xe-126/Xe-129
1| 8.9% |34.8% | 0254 2.8% |64.8% | 0.0404
2 " ” ” 1.7 |50.7 0. 0331
3 " ” " 1.1 [ 42.4 0. 0259
4 ” ” ” 0.8 |37.1 0. 0208
5 u ” ” 0.4 |31.9 0.0125
8 0.9% | 4.5% | 0.196 2.8 |68.4 0. 0404
1 " ” ” 1.7 [50.7 0. 0331
8 ” w ” 0.8 |37.1 0. 0208
9 ” ” " 0.4 |31.9 0.0125
10 ” ” 1.1 [42.0 0.0264
F2-5 INETLE U A XM D B AL AEE B
B oKk %)
MBSEKr | Kr-78 | Kr-80 |Kr-82 |Kr-83 |Kr-84 |Kr-86
| 0.0 | 34.5 | 46.7 1.5 2.3 | <0.1
BiEXe | Xe-124 | Xe~126 | Xe-128 | Xe~129 x9—1ad Xe-131 | Xe~132 | Xe-134 | Xe-136
5.4 | 3.3 127 | 685 | 3.9 | 4.1 1.7 | 0.4 | <01




£2-6 FIEF RO R MY —THEL S NIHEHER G & BENT— 5

sk | s [ [PRERY e | R0
(g ¥ LV ) I1wevy
27 Al(n, «)2*Na 15.02h| 100.0 | 1368.6 100.0 7.3
Natrin, x#6sc 83.83d| 100.0 | 8893 99.98 4.4
Natrin, x*7sc 3.341d| 100.0 159.4 68.3 2.2
Natrin, x48sc 1.821d| 1000 | 9835 100.0 7.0
55Mn(n, y®®Mn | 2.579h| 1000 | 8468 08.87 nth
54ge(n, pPP4Mn 312.2d| 5.8 834.8 99.98 2.8
56kem, pPmn | 2.579h| 91.72 846.8 08.87 6.1
58cen, v °Fe 4451d| 028 | 1099.3 56.3 nth
58N, p)?8Co 7092d| 6826 | 8108 99.44 26
60ni(n,p®0co 5271y| 2610 | 13325 99.08 59
59¢0(n, y)8%o 5271y 1000 | 13325 99.98 nth
59¢o(n,p)°9Fe 4451d| 1000 | 1099.3 56.3 4.1
63cu(n, y)¥4cu 12.70h| 6917 | 13459 0.47 nth
83cu(n, «)®%co 5271yl 6917 | 18325 99.98 6.2
185(n,n)115My | 4486h| 9570 | 336.3 45.9 1.3
197 aun, v)198Au | 2.6944d| 100.0 411.8 05.56 nth
197 au(n,2n)'%Au | 6.183d| 100.0 | 8557 86.9 9.4
235m 1) ['40Ba)") | 1275d| 999 | 537.3 |247(x6.12)2)|  nih
287 Npin.f) [140Ba)") | 12.75d| 1000 | 5373  [247(x549 2  0s

) A BERyRED > b, 40Bap sy BRAE
2) (R, BEEIFIC BT 2 REABIRNRDOHE [7]




3. ERRER
3.1 BaH bR HE

MEHLE O BEZRI~IITE S WU LR IS ROAER/REER
3-1~3-3lcmd . AP ETIE, HPGeZHHIL X7 LA DEI Y IES N iz F)
AREAT, SENC+HAEBRLRRBY—VERE (250087 > bLL
tEEHR) OB LNIRIGOAEBIRLE. £, RUEICBITZE
EEAcld, EFEMEZDMIC, F LT, EEBHE (BREOEW
BTREEAOE D, BAEE~2%) OBENE (EHLE22E
Ay BEPSMETARMEE~0.6%RTEREZ25%) 50
FEEE2EZER LT3,

$9. FCHBHBIZOW T, £3-10°8Ni(np)RBEDERD 5,
BEPEFRIZ. BEAMAEID A, BT, AUFETREOOHERICHZ
2500, BEOHBETCIEF—HLAREDL, T, AKRTO

B4k e(np)RIGERE LS L, HLMOEEFRAAY M VIZPDED
THBILPERES B, —FH. BRROBSAHETFHRS.°ICo(n, v)

RUS8Fe(n, y )RR, 5. ROBEAIHIC LR TETFHVRET

H0. THEDEDS OHIBOBELKRI L, FIF—HLEL 5
wic. GYILEBEEIBICOWT, H3I20FLHR(BLHIEID A)DK
BEAEERIE. SBMCBECREINEZEREIVW—BETR T,

it\Fﬁ¢®ti%i%mmntﬁ(ﬁ%m%mBﬁmﬂ%mmm

B Au(n, v ) RIEEDOL b, BEOAEHERRIZFEER LT

5, L Lans, RIZoEREOIEE T, A—BHAEBA, BT
D54 e(n,p)Rt P8Ni(n,p)EHEDHBIZBNT., RHHKIC~10%

BEOERAOND., £, BHMNEA (TR, PHETERIFON
MEDBEEZEINED, BCRLT. BERFETFRICEA LT, ~35%%E
EOASRERE LTS, cNOHOERL LT, BREERRIILIIIT



#£3-1 F CHIMSTRE (95 9/12~9/22) 1281 3 BULRISRORERER

WHGED |  RsEX | EEg | A%FREsec) | SHERMIsec] JBL—r 3 WL miss(L/sec/i]
S4eemn, pP4Mn | 10.35 2167163 3000 59340 + 267 176 | (9.29% 0.16)x10720
58cem,y)9%Fe | 10.35 | 2167163 3000 35266 £ 150 | 1.32 | (572 +0.10)x10"19

A 58Nin, p®8co | 2.31 | 2170305 3000 102831+ 444 | 1.82 | (3.35 +0.06)X10720
99¢co(n, y1®% o0 | 1.15 | 10229088 9000 2144160+2144 | 1.03 | (6.39 £0.11)x10"18
63cu(n,«)®%0 | 21.83 | 2265577 40000 601687 1.08 | (3.06 £ 0.07)X10722
197 aun, v )'98Au|  0.28 2248344 600 123751+358 368 |(4.86+0.13)x10°17
S4cem, pP4Mn | 9.59 2173462 . 3000 16927 =142 | 1.76 | (2.80% 0.05)X10720

B (L) 58cem,yP9%Fe | 9.59 2173462 3000 14418 2125 | 1.32 | (2.20 +0.04)x10719
58Nin, p)*®co 1.16 2176590 3000 109741+ 444 | 1.82 | (3.48 +0.06)X10720
59¢on, y18%o | 1.17 | 10238876 9000 17746101823 | 1.03 | (5.20 + 0.09)X 1018
S4Ee(m, pP4Mn | 9.07 2179730 3000 15768 = 98 | 1.76 | (2.76+ 0.05)x10720
B (&) 58ke(n, y1%%e | 9.07 2179730 3000 14094 =124 | 1.32 | (227 £0.04)x10719
58)i(n, p)°8co 1.17 2182856 3000 108426 + 661 1.82 | (3.41 £ 0.06)X10720
59Gon, v)80%0 | 1.17 | 10248443 9000 1769140 1769 [ 1.03 | (5.19 + 0.09)X10"18
54een, pP4Mn | 9.05 2185995 3000 14005 =114 | 1.76 |(2.47 £ 0.05)X10720
B (F) 58Eem, yP%e | 9.05 2185995 3000 15448 £131 | 1.32 | (2.50 +0.05)X10°19
58Nin, pP8co | 1.14 | 2189120 3000 112854+ 339 | 1.82 | (3.64 +0.06)X10720
59Gon, y18%o0 | 117 | 10258879 9000 2104560+1684 | 1.03 | (6.7 +0.10)X10718
S4cem, pP4Mn | 963 | 2192260 3000 17804 =144 | 1.76 | (2.94% 0.05)X10720
8 () 58Fe(n, y)P%Fe | 9.63 2192260 3000 14613 =124 | 1.32 | (2.22 +0.04)x10719
58njitn, p)P8co 1.30 2195386 3000 138967 =375 | 1.82 | (3.94 £ 0.08)X10720
59co(n, v®%0 | 1.15 | 10269064 9000 1810570 1448 | 1.03 | (5.38 +0.09)x10-18




#£ 3-2 Gy FLEHEERII (95 11/10) 2B 2 BEMERISR DR EREE

AR ArEID

BUbEI Ea&lg] mHFElsec] | EtERI[sec]| HBY— 7 3 | M=% RIGE[1/sec/W]

27 Alin, 2 12*Na 0.023 187369 4000 14983 =124 | 026 | (4.89% 0.08)x10720
Natrin 47 sc 0.038 212395 - 4000 587476 + 881 2.08 (4.21 = 0.05)X10-18
54Een, pl®4Mn 0.032 73282 4000 6600 + 87 0.46 | (1.36 £0.02)x10°17
56Fg(n,p)6Mn 0.032 73282 4000 7401 + 93 0.46 | (1.78 % 0.04)x10°19
A 58\im, p)°8co 0.034 228922 4000 537494 £752 0.48 (213 % 0.02)X10-17
83cu(n, y)%4cu 0.090 203964 4000 6240 & 97 0.30 |[(8.72 £0.18)X10°18
11550,m115Mn | 0.049 179102 4000 131376+ 381 1.11 (4.20 = 0.11)%10°17
197 autn, )198Au | 0.034 451481 300 17167 +132 0.028 |(5.35 & 0.08)x10°17
235y(n,f [14%Bay*| o©.0012 436481 5000 - 2674 +106 0.0022 [(3.98 £ 0.41)X10-14+
237 Np(n,f[14%9B8ap*| 0.0002 360729 5000 26281 +318 0.71  [(1.68 £ 0.03)X1016+
27 Al(n, «)24Na 0.023 191501 4000 38162 + 202 0.26 (6.95+ 0.13)X1020
Natrin )47 se 0.039 216551 4000 233796 -+ 538 2.08 (1.65 % 0.03)X10°18
54ke(n, pP4Mn 0.032 76406 3000 2373 + 49 0.46 | (6.51+0.17)X10718
56F¢(n,p)?6Mn 0.032 76406 3000 2110 £+ 52 0.46 (8.26 % 0.28)X10720
5 58ifn, p)*8co 0.034 233146 4000 | 200827 +462 0.48 (7.96 +0.14)x10°18
83cun, yB4cu | 0.092 208195 4000 4577 £ 52 0.30 |(6.82%0.15)x10718
15 n(n,m115Min|  0.059 183239 4000 50756+ 233 111 [(1.61 £0.05X10717
197 Auin, y)198Au|  0.033 451781 300 13483 +117 0.028 | (4.33 +0.08)x10"17
2350(n,1 [140Bay+| 0.0012 442081 5000 1122 79 0.0022 |(1.66 % 0.20)X 1014+
237 Np(nf[14%8art| 0.0092 366071 5000 11573 +187 071  |(7.41 £ 0.20)x10"17+

e~

* BARBOUERRIL. RHEMORBIHEROBEZT>TChRWED, BETF—FICBEH B,



# 3-3 GyFLAmASsEERIIIC 96 1/18) =BT 3 ML RNEDRER R

HESrEID RisEA B&[qg] | AHIEE[sec]| ZHEEERI[sec]| XEBE—I5H | BHEHE[Y] BIs#[1/sec/W)]
54Fe(n, p)®4Mn 0.031 | 1311307 10000 2259+ 48 1.55 (5.96 + 0.15)X10718
A 98itn, p)°8co 0.036 | 1413272 10000 147354 + 385 1.59 (7.60 £ 0.18)X10718
197 autn, y)198Au | 0.031. | 1372649 10000 208415 X 546 2.89 (4.63 £ 0.13)X10°17
54ren, pP4Mn | 0.034 | 1321435 10000 6186 +79 1.55 (1.49 £ 0.04)X10717
5 58itn, p)*8co 0.037 | 1423564 10000 367936 * 607 1.59 (1.85 £ 0.05)X10°17
197 aun, y)1%8Au | 0.034 | 1382937 10000 390344 + 625 2.89 (5.69 + 0.15)x10"17
197 au(n, v1198Au*| 0.015 | 1393287 10000 170377 + 413 2.89 (5.63 £ 0.16)X10°17
54cem, p)P4mn | 0.033 | 1331566 10000 1502 = 40 1.55 (3.72 £ 0.10)x10718
C 58nitn, p)P8co 0.036 | 1434129 10000 101164 + 318 1.59 (5.23 £ 0.13)X10"18
197 Aun, v)198Au | 0.082 | 1403507 10000 265304 = 515 2.89 (411 £ 0.10)x10"17

* {mmt CA#E T %




ik, @A L=HPGeMIHBHFERZZ LIC LD, BRENRIMED S
HEBRIVBEZLbN S, $H, BHECELT, FLdorsdE
7.5cmBEh =10, 9B%REHE Y 5L OHBEREE 2 0.2% %L 5
75Uy MEOBERIEHBICHY L. GyILE A OEE Tt TS
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MEREZEIML ., B ERBNOBRERC Lo CEHBRRERT L
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137csnny) ooy BE8RTERP ok, —H. GYILEBHTIL.
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TERVWELAEP LI LIBRTBEERONE. foT. 9F
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YZAMAV M EfFok. AVERY AN —RIGHERES 1 75 —
i, JENDLREY A MY =774 VL] SEKREINZ=I03EHEDE DT
H5 (HEER, RI4A~3-5028B) . ANWL L TLERYFAES
AR MUK, K2 3RP2ARTREINSEHHEFARY PVEEK T 1
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EARZ MV ORGEERLBEETEEL TS, BEBROBAKEEY
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FIT, VBRI PVRTHMOBIEZEREE RELFET 5B
EREBERF -2 1DOFDOEHELTWLART, HEFIARZ P VD

FOYRIERB, y2HEEIUPLEL TS CRIERE LM LE,

=, 28Ni(n,p), 3%co(n,y), 1% Aun, y)D SERRDAD T U v

AheRD, BENEFCHPEFIARZ MNVERS-LIZTRT. F -,
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Neutron Flux per Lethergy
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Comparison between Initial and
Final Neutron Spectrum at FC
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Neutron Flux par Lethergy

Adjusted Neutron Spectrum at Gy-A
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Comparison between Initial and
Final Neutron Spectrum at Gy-A
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Neutron Flux par Lethergy

Comparison between Initial and
Final Neutron Spectrum at Gy-B
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Adjusted Neutron Spectrum at Gy-B
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GROUP
NO.

#3-4 FC-A (FC NERESEB mHR) OFEF IR b VSR

ENERGY RANGE
Upper - Lower

[MeV] [n/cm2/s/W/ Lethargy]

o e -

O NG O AWMy -

N NN NN MN MNOMN & & el ml mh ek b b b
OO R ON 20O ~NORON =0 @©

2.000E+01 - 1.822E+01
1.822E+01 - 1.649E+01
1.649E+01 - 1.492E+01
1.492E+01 - 1.350E+01
1.360E+01 - 1.221E+01
1.221E+01 - 1.105E+01
1.105E+01 - 1.000E+01
1.000E+01 - 9.048E+00
9.048E+00 - 8.187E+00
8.187E+00 - 7.408E+00
7.408E+00 - 6.703E+00
6.703E+00 - 6.065E+00
6.065E+00 - 5.488E+00
5.488E+00 - 4.966E+00
4.966E+00 - 4.493E+00
4.493E+00 - 4.066E+00
4.066E+00 - 3.679E+00
3.679E+00 - 3.329E+00
3.329E+00 - 3.012E+00
3.012E+00 - 2.725E+00
2.725E+00 - 2.466E+00
2.466E+00 - 2.231E+00
2.231E+00 - 2.019E+00
2.019E+00 - 1.827E+00
1.827E+00 - 1.653E+00
1.663E+00 - 1.496E+00

SOLUTION
SPECTRUM

o ey

9.89448E+00
3.34531E+01

1.03276E+02
2.81442E+02
6.86951E+02
1.52300E+03
3.05095E+03
5.65663E+03
9.68315E+03

1.54648E+04
2.32039E+04
3.29499E+04
4.45402E+04
5.77601E+04
7.21763E+04
8.74437E+04
1.03163E+05
1.18801E+05
1.33922E+05
1.47898E+05
1.60252E+05
1.70417E+05
1.78013E+05

1.82804E+05

1.84879E+05
1.84655E+05

UNCERTAINTY

el Lt L T epp——

2.981E+01
2.981E+01
2.981E+01
2.981E+01
2.979E+01
2.975E+01
2.966E+01
2.949E+01
' 2.918E+01
2.867E+01
2.791E+01
2.689E+01
2.567E+01
2.442E+01
2.332E+01
2.264E+01
2.258E+01
2.315E+01
2.417E+01
2.541E+01
2.662E+01
2.766E+01
2.846E+01
2.901E+01
2.937E+01
2.958E+01

GROUP ENERGY RANGE SOLUTION UNCERTAINTY
" NO. Upper - Lower SPECTRUM
[MeV] [n/cm2/s/W/Lethargy] [%]
27 1.496E+00 - 1.353E+00 1.82763E+05 . 2.969E+01
28 1.353E+00 - 1.225E+00 1.79906E+05 2.975E+01
29 1.225E+00 -1.108E+00 1.76945E+05 2.979E+01
30 1.108E+00 - 1.003E+00 1.74678E+05 2.981E+01
31 1.003E+00 - 9.072E-01 1.73775E+05 2.981E+01
32 9.072E-01 - 8.209E-01 1.74766E+05 2.981E+01
33 8.209E-01 - 7.427E-01 1.78034E+05 2.981E+01
34 7.427E-01-6.721E-01 1.83769E+05 2.981E+01
35 6.721E-01 - 6.081E-01 1.91983E+05 2.981E+01
36 6.081E-01-5.502E-01 2.02542E+05 2.981E+01
37 5.502E-01 - 4.979E-01 2.15207E+05 2.981E+01
38 4.979E-01 - 4.505E-01 2.29556E105 2.981E101
39 4.505E-01 - 4.076E-01 2.45220E105 2.981E+01
40 4.076E-01 - 3.688E-01 2.61782E+05 2.981E+01
41 3.688E-01 - 3.337E-01 2.76710E+05 - 2.981 E+01
42  3.337E-01 - 3.020E-01 2.95685E+05 2.981E+01
43 3.020E-01 - 2.732E-01 3.12205E+05 2.981E+01
44  2.732E-01 - 2.472E-01 3.28040E+05  2.981E+01
45 2.472E-01 - 2.237E-01 3.42815E+05 2.981E+01
46 2.237E-01 - 2.024E-01 3.56401E+05 2.981E+01
47 2.024E-01 - 1.832E-01 3.68626E+05  2.981E+01
48 1.832E-01 - 1.657E-01 3.79378E+05  2.981E+M1
49 1.657E-01 - 1.500E-01 3.88552E+0b 2.981E+01
50 1.500E-01 -1.357E-01 3.96152E+05 2.981E+01
51 1.367E-01 - 1.228E-01 4.02219E+05 2.981E+01
52 4.06776E+05 2.981E+01

1.228E-01 - 1.111E-01



#3-4 FC-A (FC NMBEHEB mdde) ofiEF Y7 MIVEHEHRE (X)

GROUP ENERGY RANGE SOLUTION UNCERTAINTY GROUP
NO. Upper - Lower SPECTRUM NO.
[MeV] [n/cmzls/W/ Lethargy] %]

53 1.111E-01 - 8.662E-02 4.11219E+05 2.981E+01 79
54 8.662E-02 - 6.738E-02 4.11186E+05 2.981E+01 80
55 6.738E-02 - 5.248E-02 4.04596E+05 2.981E+01 81
56 5.248E-02 - 4.087E-02 3.93063E+05 2.981E+01 82
57 4.087E-02 - 3.183E-02 3.77996E+05 2.981E+01 83
58 3.183E-02 - 2.479E-02  3.60589E+05 2.981E+01 84
59 2.479E-02 - 1.931E-02 3.41817E+05 2.981 E+01 85
60 1.931E-02 - 1.503E-02 3.22377E+05 2.981E+01 86
61 1.503E-02 - 1.171E-02 3.02852E+05 2.981 E+01 87
62 1.171E-02 -9.119E-03 2.83628E+05 2.981E+01 88
63 9.119E-03 -7.102E-03 2.65096E+05 2.981E+01 89
64 7.102E-03 - 5.531E-03 2.47326E+05 2.981E+01 a0
65 5.531E-03 - 4.307E-03 2.30444E+05 2.981E+01 91
66 4.307E-03 - 3.355E-03 2.14663E+05 2.981E+01 92
67 3.355E-03-2613E-03 - 1.99836E+05 2.981E+01 03
68 2.613E-03 - 2.035E-03 1.85831E+05 2.981E+01 94
69 2.035E-03 - 1.585E-03 1.72612E+05 2.981E+01 05
70 1.585E-03 ~ 1.234E-03 1.59942E+05 2.979E+01 o6
71 1.234E-03 - 9.611E-04 1.47641E+05 2.979E+01 97
72  9611E-04 - 7.485E-04 1.36243E+05 2.975E+01 08
73 7.485E-04 - 5.830E-04 . 1.22493E+05 2.966E+01 09
74 5.830E-04 - 4 540E-04 1.09156E+05 2.931E+01 100
75 4.540E-04 - 3.536E-04 9.565807E+04 2.840E+01 101
76 3.536E-04 - 2.754E-04  B8.24589E+04  2.654E+01 102
77 2.754E-04 - 2.145E-04 7.07934E+04 2.345E+01 103
78 2.145E-04 - 1.670E-04 6.13903E+04 1.960E+01 '

ENERGY RANGE
Upper - Lower
[MeV]

Tt e 1 e B ke

1.670E-04 - 1.301E-04
1.301E-04 - 1.013E-04
1.013E-04 - 7.889E-05
7.889E-05 - 6.144E-05
6.144E-05 - 4.785E-05
4.785E-05 - 3.727E-05
3.727E-056 - 2.902E-05
2.902E-05 - 2.260E-05
2.260E-05 - 1.760E-05
1.760E-05 - 1.371E-05
1.371E-05 - 1.068E-05
1.068E-05 - 8.315E-06
8.315E-06 - 6.476E-06
6.476E-06 - 5.044E-06
5.044E-06 - 3.928E-06
3.928E-06 - 3.059E-06
3.059E-06 - 2.382E-06
2.382E-06 - 1.855E-06
1.856E-06 - 1.445E-06
1.445E-06 - 1.125E-06
1.125E-06 - 8.764E-07
8.764E-07 - 6.826E-07
6.826E-07 - 5.316E-07
5.316E-07 - 4.140E-07
4.140E-07 - 1.000E-09

SOLUTION UNCERTAINTY
SPECTRUM '
[n/cmzls/W/Lethargy] [%a]
- 5. 17045E+04 8.540E+00
491411E+04 1.436E+01
4.79875E+04 2.042E+01
4.67061E+04 2.415E+01
4.57500E+04 2.692E+01
4.41886E+04 2.853E+01
4.22379E+04 2.930E+01
3.99409E+04 2.954E+01
3.76450E+04 2.947E+01
3.56536E+04 2.899E+01
3.40306E+04 2.780E+01
3.26156E+04 2.554E+01
3.09941E+04  2.228E+01
2.90768E+04 1.793E+01
2.74962E+04 7.775E+00
2.17823E+04 1.968E+01
1.78372E+04 2.315E+01
1.42506E+04 2.622E+01
1.12664E+04 2.819E+01
8.90167E+03 2.920E+01
7.04835E+03 2.960E+01
5.57365E+03 2.971E+01
4.37904E+03 2.973E+01
3.39794E+03 2.973E+01
1.25630E+03 2.971E+01



GROUP
NO.

#3-5

ENERGY RANGE
Upper - Lower
[MeV]

Gy-A (Gy FLIREBIF GR) DT RAY bV FHEE R

UNCERTAINTY GROUP

celsaranisoe oo sen

N NN NN
OO hRWN O

2.000E+01 - 1.822E+01
1.822E+01 - 1.649E+01
1.649E+01 - 1.492E+01
1.492E+01 - 1.350E+01
1.350E+01 - 1.221E+01
1.221E+01 - 1.105E+01
1.106E+01 - 1.000E+01
1.000E+01 - 9.048E+00
9.048E+00 - 8.187E+00
8.187E+00 - 7.408E+00
7.408E+00 - 6.703E+00
6.703E+00 - 6.065E+00
6.065E+00 - 5.488E+00
5.488E+00 - 4.966E+00
4.966E+00 - 4.493E+00
4.493E+00 - 4.066E+00
4.066E+00 - 3.679E+00
3.679E+00 - 3.329E+00
3.329E+00 - 3.012E+00
3.012E+00 - 2.725E+00
2.725E+00 - 2.466E+00
2.466E+00 - 2.231E+00
2.231E+00 - 2.019E+00
2.019E+00 - 1.827E+00
1.827E+00 - 1.653E+00
1.653E+00 - 1.496E+00

SOLUTION
SPECTRUM
[n/cm2/s/W/ Lethargy] [%6]
3.19102E+03  2.924E+01
1.02448E+04  2.903E+01
2.93701E+04  2.855E+01
7.26580E+04  2.756E+01
1.58220E+05  2.581E+01
3.11655E+05  2.313E+01
5.62517E+05  1.965E+01
9.74592E+05  1.615E+01
1.65010E+06  1.431E+01
2.79200E+06 - 1.545E+01
4.76446E+06  1.845E+01
8.15802E+06  2.115E+01
1.35562E+07  2.196E+01
2.14703E+07  2.092E+01
3.21755E+07  1.872E+01
454590E+07  1.648E+01
6.03416E+07  1.540E+01
7.52314E+07  1.583E+01
8.94663E+07  1.723E+01
1.01475E+08  1.828E+01
1.10092E+08  1.846E+01
1.15091E+08  1.802E+01
1.16527E+08  1.769E+01
1.15788E+08  1.803E+01
1.14053E+08  1.914E+01
1.12129E+08  2.079E+01

NC.

27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

52

ENERGY RANGE SOLUTION UNCERTAINTY
Upper - Lower SPECTRUM
[MeV] [n/cm2/s/W/Lethargy] [%]
1.496E+00 - 1.353E+00 1.10942E+08  2.259E+01
1.3563E+00 - 1.225E+00 1.10951E+08 2.422E+01
1.225E+00 - 1.108E+00 1.12179E+08 2.555E+01
1.108E+00 - 1.003E+00 1.14550E+08 2.651E+01
1.003E+00 - 9.072E-01 1.17910E+08 2.711E+01
9.072E-01 - 8.20_95-01 1.22010E+08 2.740E+(N
8.209E-01 - 7.427E-01 1.26422E+08 2.743E+01
7.427E-01 - 6.721E-01  1.30792E+08 2.724E+01
6.721E-01 - 6.081E-01 1.34746E+08 2.686E+01
6.081E-01 - 5.502E-01 1.37764E+08 2.636E+01
5.502E-01 - 4.979E-01  1.39359E+08 2.579E+01
4.979E-01 - 4.505E-01 1.39118E+08 2.520E+01
4.505E-01 - 4.076E-01 1.36737E+08 2.466E+01
4.076E-01 - 3.688E-01 1.32108E+08 2.423E+01
3.688E-01 - 3.337E-01  1.25380E+08 2.396E+01
3.337E-01 - 3.020E-01 1.16813E+08 2.388E+01
3.020E-01 - 2.732E-01 1.06936E+08 2.400E+01
2.732E-01 - 2.472E-01 9.62582E+07 2.429E+01
2.472E-01 -2.237E-01 8.54241E+07 2.472E+01
2.237E-01 - 2.024E-01  7.48913E+07 2.520E+01
2.024E-01 - 1.832E-01 6.50540E+07 2.570E+01
1.832E-01 - 1.657E-01 5.61706E+07 2.616E+01
1.667E-01 - 1.500E-01 4.83874E+07 2.654E+01
1.500E-01 - 1.357E-01 4.16444E+07 2.685E+01
1.367E-01 - 1.228E-01 3.57827E+07 2.709E+01

1.228E-01 - 1.111E-01

3.06417E+07

2.732E+01



#3-5 Gy-A (Gy FLEBHHEF OHR) OFEFARY MIVFHEHEE ()

GROUP ENERGY RANGE SOLUTION
NO. Upper - Lower SPECTRUM
- [MeV] [n/cmzls/W/Lethargy]

53 1.111E-01 - 8.662E-02 2.38969E+07
54 8.662E-02 - 6.738E-02 1.602920E+07
55 6.738E-02 - 5.248E-02 1.05145E+07
56 5.248E-02 - 4.087E-02 6.79247E+06
57 4.087E-02 - 3.183E-02 4.34285E+06
58 3.183E-02 - 2.479E-02 2.76242E+06
59 2.479E-02 - 1.931E-02 1.75652E+06
60 1.931E-02 - 1.603E-02 1.11916E+06
61 1.503E-02 -1.171E-02 7.15799E+05
62 1.171E-02 - 2119E-03 4.59632E+05
63 ©9.119E-03 -7.102E-03 2.96564E+05
64 7.102E-03 - 5.531E-03 1.91864E+05
65 5.5631E-03 - 4.307E-03 1.24477E+05
66 4.307E-03 - 3.355E-03 8.09476E+04
67 3.355E-03 - 2.613E-03 5.27600E+04
68 2.613E-03 - 2.035E-03 3.44456E+04
69 2.035E-03 - 1.585E-03 2.25265E+04
70 1.585E-03 - 1.234E-03 1.47432%E+04
71 1.234E-03 -9.611E-04 9.68226E+03
72  9.611E-04 - 7.485E-04 6.35742E+03
/3 7.485E-04 - 5.830E-04 4.18336Et03
74 5.830E-04 - 4.540E-04 2.75754E+03
75 4.540E-04 - 3.536E-04 1.82029E+03
76 3.536E-04 - 2.754E-04 1.20370E+03
77 2.754E-04 - 2145E-04 7.96996E+02
78 2.145E-04 - 1.670E-04

5.28560E+02

UNCERTAINTY gproup

ENERGY RANGE
Upper - Lower

[MeV] [n/emZ/s/W/Lethargy]

SOLUTION
SPECTRUM

NO.
[%]

2.745E+01 79
2.777E+01 80
2.811E+01 81
2.845E+01 82
2.874E+01 83
2.897E+01 84
2.912E+01 85
2.922E+01 86
2.928E+01 87
2.932E+01 88
2.933E+01 89
2.934E+01 90
2.935E+01 g
2.935E+01 92
2.935E+01 93
2.935E+01 94
2.935E+01 95
2.936E+01 9%
2.936E+01 97
2.936E+01 08
2.936E+01 99
2.936E+01 100
2.936E+01 101
2.936E+01 102
2.936E+01 103
2.936E+01

1.670E-04 - 1.301E-04
1.301E-04 - 1.013E-04
1.013E-04 - 7.889E-05
7.889E-05 - 6.144E-05
6.144E-05 - 4.785E-05
4.785E-05 - 3.727E-05
3.727E-05 - 2.902E-05
2.902E-05 - 2.260E-05
2.260E-05 - 1.760E-05
1.760E-05 - 1.371E-05
1.371E-05 - 1.068E-05
1.068E-05 - 8.315E-06
8.315E-06 - 6.476E-06
©.476E-06 - 5.044E-06
5.044E-06 - 3.928E-06
3.928E-06 - 3.059E-06
3.069E-06 - 2.382E-06
2.382E-06 - 1.855E-06
1.855E-06 - 1.445E-06
1.445E-06 - 1.125E-06
1.125E-06 - 8.764E-07
8.764E-07 - 6.826E-07
6.826E-07 - 5.316E-07
5.316E-07 - 4.140E-07
4.140E-07 - 1.000E-09

3.51130E+02
2.33831E+02
1.55835E+02
1.04027E+02
6.95490E+01
4.65586E+01
3.12050E+01
2.09491E+01
1.40809E+01
9.48292E+00
6.38518E+00
4.30946E+00
2.91090E+00
1.96810E+00
1.33206E+00
9.02103E-01
6.11907E-01
4.15234E-01
2.81956E-01
1.91652E-01
1.30419E-01
8.87640E-02
6.04667E-02
4.12116E-02
1.17028E-02

UNCERTAINTY

2.936E+01
2.936E+01
2.936E+01
2.936E+01
2.936E+01
2.936E+01
2.936E+01
2.936E+01
2.936E+01
2.936E+01
2.936E+01
2.936E+01
2.936E+01
2.936E+01
2.936E+01
2.936E+01
2.936E+01
2.936E+01
2.936E+01
2.936E+01
2.936E+01
2.936E+01
2.936E+01
2.936E+01
2.936E+01



GROUP
NO.

—L—L-Ad-—‘—l-_ﬂ—ﬁ—l-—b -
© O ADN RPN = ©@X®NOO AWM

NN NDNDND
o3 J0N 42 I - JURR L IR

#*3-6

ENERGY RANGE
Upper - Lower
[MeV]

Gy-B (Gy FLERSTIB4F .0 LERT.5emml) DHIEF R R M IVEHEHE R

2.000E+01 - 1.822E+01
1.822E+01 - 1.649E+01
1.649E+01 - 1.492E+01
1.492E+01 - 1.350E+01
1.360E+01 - 1.221E+01
1.221E+01 - 1.105E+D1
1.105E+01 - 1.000E+01
1.000E+01 - 9.048E+00
9.048E+00 - 8.187E+00
8.187E+00 - 7.408E+00
7.408E+00 - 6.703E+00
6.703E+00 - 6.065E+00
6.065E+00 - 5.488BE+00
5.488E+00 - 4.966E+00
4.966E+00 - 4.493E+00
4.493E+00 - 4.066E+00
4.066E+00 - 3.679E+00
3.679E+00 - 3.329E+00
3.329E+00 - 3.012E+00
3.012E+00 - 2.725E+00
2.725E+00 - 2.466E+00
2.466E+00 - 2.231E+00
2.231E+00 - 2.019E+00
2.019E+00 - 1.827E+00
1.827E+00 - 1.653E+00
1.653E+00 - 1.496E+00

SOLUTION UNCERTAINTY
SPECTRUM
[n/cmzls/W/ Lethargy] [%]
2.19936E103 2.927E+01
7.50373E+03 2.908E+01
2.34630E+04 2.863E+01
6.50497E+04 2.767E+01
1.62294E+05 2.592E+01
3.69342E+05 2.316E+01
7.61320E+05 1.950E+01
1.45248E+06 1.576E+01
2.55045E+06 1.386E+01
4.15148E+06 1.514E+01
6.28886E+06 1.800E+01
8.91787E+06 1.999E+01
1.19202E+07 1.998E+01
1.561015E+07 1.852E+01
1.82045E+07 1.676E+01
2.10412E+07 1.592E+(01
2.356387E+07 1.650E+01
2.57038E+07 1.788E+01
2.74476E+07  1.926E+01
2.89798E+07 1.989E+01
3.05836E+07 1.968E+01
3.24961E+07 1.904E+01
3.48596E+07 1.860E+01
3.77846E107 1.879E+01
4.13426E+07 1.969E+01
4.57088E+07 2.108E+01

- GROUP
NO.

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

48
49
50

51
52

ENERGY RANGE
Upper - Lower

[MeV] [n/ cm/s/W/ Lethargy]

1.496E+00 - 1.353E+00
1.353E+00 - 1.225E+00
1.225E+00 - 1.108E+00
1.108E+00 - 1.003E+00
1.003E+00 - 9.072E-01
9.072E-01 - 8.209E-01
8.209E-01 - 7.427E-01
7.427E-01 - 6.721E-01
6.721E-01 - 6.081E-01
6.081E-01 - 5.502E-01
5.502E-01 - 4.979E-01
4.979E-01 - 4,505E-01
4.505E-01 - 4.076E-01
4.076E-01 - 3.688E-01
3.688E-01 - 3.337E-01
3.337E-01 - 3.020E-01
3.020E-01 - 2.732E-01
2.732E-01 - 2.472E-01
2.472E-01 - 2.237E-01
2.237E-01 - 2.024E-01
2.024E-01 - 1.832E-01

1.832E-01 - 1.657E-01

1.6567E-01 - 1.500E-01
1.500E-01 - 1.357E-01
1.357E-01 - 1.228E-01
1.228E-01 - 1.111E-01

SOLUTION
SPECTRUM

5.09696E+07
5.71604E+07
6.42752E+07
7.22000E+07
8.07612E+07
8.97956E+07
9.89041E+07
1.07704E+08
1.15744E+08
1.22391E+08
1.27037E+08
1.29219E+08
1.28657E+08
1.25337E+08
1.19517E+08
1.11569E+08
1.02096E+08
9.16796E+07
8.10205E+07
7.06358E+07
6.09725E+07
5.23382E+07
4.49023E+07
3.85694E+07
3.31079E+07
2.82729E+07

UNCERTAINTY

[ s

2.265E+01
2.412E+01
2.535E+01
2.627E+01
2.686E+01
2.716E+01
2.722E+01
2.707E+01
2.678E+01
2.641E+01
2.600E+01
2.560E+01
2.526E+01
2.500E+01
2.484E+01
2.479E+01
2.486E+01
2.503E+01
2.527E+01
2.567E1+01
2.588E+01
2.617E+01
2.641E+01
2.659E+01
2.674E+01
2.689E+01



#3-6 Gy-B

GROUP ENERGY RANGE
NO. Upper - Lower
[MeV]
53 1.111E-01 - 8.662E-02
54  8.662E-02 - 6.738E-02
55 6.738E-02 - 5.248E-02
56 5.248E-02 - 4.087E-02
57 4.087E-02 - 3.183E-02
58 3.183E-02 - 2.479E-02
59 2.479E-02 - 1.931E-02
60 1.931E-02 - 1.503E-02
61 1.503E-02 - 1.171E-02
62 1.171E-02 - 9.119E-03
63 9.119E-03 - 7.102E-03
64 7.102E-03 - 5.53%E-03
65 5.531E-03 - 4.307E-03
66 4.307E-03 - 3.355E-03
67 3.355E-03 - 2.613E-03
68 2.613E-03 - 2.035E-03
69 2.035E-03 - 1.585E-03
70 1.585E-03 - 1.234E-03
71 1.234E-03 - 9.611E-04
72 9.611E-04 - 7.485E-04
73  7.485E-04 - 5.830E-04
74  5.830E-04 - 4.540E-04
75 4.540E-04 - 3.536E-04
76 3.536E-04 - 2.754E-04
77 2.754E-04 - 2.145E-04
78 2.145E-04 - 1.670E-04

(Gy FLEBS A 0 EER 7. 5enml) OFREFIRY MVEHMIEiRER ()

SOLUTION UNCERTAINTY  gRrouP ENERGY RANGE SOLUTION UNGERTAINTY
SPECTRUM NO. Upper - Lower SPECTRUM :
[n/om?/s/W/Lethargy] [%] [MeV] [n/cmZ/s/W/Lethargy] [%]
2.21069E+07 2.694E+01 79 1.670E-04 - 1.301E-04 2.21960E+02 2.936E+01
1.45395E+07 2.727E+01 80 1.301E-04 -1.013E-04" 1.47751E+02 2.936E+01
9.26502E+06 2.766E+01 81 1.013E-04 - 7.889E-05 9.84408E+01 2.936E+01
5.76819E+06 2.807E+01 82 7.889E-05 -6.144E-05 6.57023E+01 2.936E+01
3.563651E+06 2.844E+0_1 83 6.144E-05 - 4.785E-05 4.39224E+01 2.936E+01
2.15490E+06  2.875E+01 84 A4.785E-05 - 3.727E-05 2.93995E+01  2.936E+01
1.31589E+06 2.898E+01 85 3.727E-05 - 2.902E-05 1.97030E+01 2.936E+01
8.09065E+05 2.913E+01 86 2.902E-05 - 2.260E-05 1.32267E+01 2.936E+01
5.02287E+05 2.922E+01 87 2.260E-05 - 1.760E-05 8.89001E+00 2.936E+01
3.14906E+05 2.928E+01 88 1.760E-05 - 1.371E-05 5.98695E+00 2.936E+01
1.99426E+05 2.931E+01 89 1.371E-05 - 1.068E-05 4.03123E+00 2.936E+01
1.27185E+05 2.933E+01 90 1.068E-05 -8.315E-06 2.72079E+00 2.936E+01
8.16244E+04 2.934E+N 91 8.315E-06 - 6.476E-06 1.83784E+00 2.936E+01
5.26503E+04 2.935E+01 92 6.476E-06 - 5.044E-06 1.24262E+00 2.936E+01
3.41091E+04 2.935E+01 93 5.044E-06 - 3.928E-06 8.41055E-01 2.936E+01
2.21693E+04 2.935E+01 94 3.928E-06 - 3.059E-06 5.69560E-01 2.936E+01
1.44477E+04  2.935E+01 95 3.069E-06 - 2.382E-06 3.86331E-01 2.936E+01
9.43094E+03 2.935E+01 96 2.382E-06 - 1.855E-06 2.62153E-01 2.936E+01
6.17959E+(03 2.935E_+01 97 1.855E-06 - 1.445E-06 1.78005E-01 2.936E+01
4.04980E+03  2.936E+01 98 1.445E-06 - 1.125E-06 1.20991E-01 2.936E+01
2.66054E+03 2.936E101 99 1.125E-06 - 8.764E-07 8.23326E-02 2.936E+01
1.75106E+03 2.936E+01 100 8.764E-07 - 6.826E-07 5.60358E-02 2.936E+01
1.15444E+03 2.936E+01 101 6.826E-07 - 5.316E-07 3.81718E-02 2.936E+01
7.62549E102  2.936E+01 102 5.316E-07 - 4.140E-07 2.60162E-02 2.936E+01
5.04434E+02 2.936E+01 103 4.140E-07 - 1.000E-09 7.38782E-03 2.936E+01
3.34289E+02 2.936E+01



T1ORREELPBELBRNWZ EEHN L, BARERARY P IVEDIE~70%
HSWELTLES RO EBIREIN S, |

BE. 3ROFETFIRY MVEEHKEORET —% & £3-4~3-6
BT 2, £k, BEFCLFHAIWHED OBRBEEFHE TR
0.1MeVLl EO BB HiE FROMMBERE FTRI-TICE LD B,

®3-T 1 WHEYOBEFETROFMER
| 2 AMeVELE®D
Ty Mﬁﬁjq‘ﬁiﬁ 0.1MeVRIE 2%%:#%%%
: [n/em*</s/W] [n/cm</s/W]

FC-A (FCABAHRR)

(2.61+0.14)X 105

(9.3910.59)X10°

Gy-A (fFiLepiy)

(4.01£0.19)X108

(3.8610.20)X108

Gy-BUP/i>& ¢ E7.5cm&R)

(2.5310.12)X108

(2.40+0.13)X 108

3.3 5 T H AWM LHIEDEE

GyfLTHRH Ly FH XA DYy WA MVAREIS, T H
ARICERI N ERFEEREORE 2lA& 2. M3-T~3-912, ¥ U H
ZADHAZINTORNT I —H T ), BEMY ZHZHK, IER
FUTAZRAMPLELONEHERNRYBARZ MORAEERZTRT,
180ke VA 5500ke VOE BN T AT NIVCERRHE LB &4

P35, KEETIH, O2EuiEMEy BERAWC., TRV E—BORE

EUOMHEHEOFM 2T > /=55, 200keVATFTOET 2 )V ¥ —4F
BT, @HEL B CEANF—HFT—F 2 50BEHNRAE TS
BREEERBLCLIPRELEIOND,

R3I-BL3V, 2[My VY HABHERTCAR I W - REMZKES

Frwah, 129%%er Ko R IZ R ICER TS E. 127 Xe,
135y, 85My i-mwsz vl — 0 QBB XN H. NS of
2D RNF—DyYyBE—IBARZIRVWED, BRICEETS



eV ICIXRENES.

Fh, FTAHRAMEREOERBZHEL EERL. SF X TIER
3-8, 3QITHRLTVWB B, ARk, A—HKEICOVTIZ, FERCES
BohThiER oWz dHbo T, PRV ASRESDENADH
5o BLRNX—BlOREHREH (TF )X —KEME) OFTEICH

HEhEBBLEDNAN. BZ7 LMD Fe(np)RIETERE W=

SOMn Dl ENZY LRI L EE LB L. ¥ BOKRLR ¥ OERK
F—y OEECERT IS LRV,



| Ta-1827

| 67.8, 100.1

N-577 Mn-56
122.1,136.5 ' ' 846.8
Sc-477? : Mn-54
159.4 834.8
-487
Sc-487 P Co-58 Mn-56
. 175.4 8108 - 1810.7
,\{. 511.0 . Mn-56

N o Mo-99 . ' K-40 : 21131
' : 739.5 - . 1406.8 . :

r : - S - . .'
\M'. » . oC 48 SC-48 Ni_65 '

. . 983.5,1037.56
i >, 1037 _ 13121 1481.8

N|-65 Mn -56 Mn- 56

11185 1810.7SE  5113.1SE
Mn-56 !

2113.1DE

i I i
500 1000 1500 2000 2500 3000 3500 4000
( X:CHANNEL  Y:COUNTS PER CHANNEL )

3-T H T HRAY I —FHPB OB B EEE Yy AT MLF
(C961/18 m&F BEKEC—1:H)
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‘u\ 2434 Xe-125

e 4538
10
Kr-85m
2 ' 304.9
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—gp—

#3-8 5 7 AXEROBHEMEBEORERR 1

(95 11/10 Fist  at Gy L)

masip o | TERACT U ama—o | gEmA-3 BIFR B
(Dummyy)

AEIREE [s] 67601 62381 65201 69941

R [s] 2000 2000 2000 2000

KEBL—7 4 A% 4% 3% 24 A% )
2oo |BET | E—7 | EOH | E-5 | BOM | €7 | BOM | -7 | BOMH ﬁﬁntief;r, .
#E’ ZNEX | B | BEE | @F | BEHR| @8 | S| &5 | S8R *»¥—m£ﬂ
X ~[keV] [1/s/W]* [1/s/W]* [1/s/W} . [1/s/W]*
209.563 |185.1 1316 2436 2512 1676 Mo-99, 181.1
216.00 |190.7 31111 285 30075 | 285 20888 | 209 | Xe-125, 188.4
223.85 {197.4 3948 | 707 4162 | 746 1603 | 288 | Xe-127, 202.87
271.29 238.3 14149 | 325 | 13719 | 326 9356 | 234 |Xe-125, 243.4
291.00 [255.3 3148 | 219 2843 | 216 1779 | 139 Kr-79, 261.3
454.45 |396.2 1404 | 219 1659 | 262 806 131 Kr-79, 397.6
525.02 |457.0 1222 | 366 1187 | 367 955 | 312 | Xe-125, 453.8
598.19 |607.2 | 31573 .37576 36897 22280 A+ HH, 511.0
893.30 [735.0 851 1395 1302 818 Mo-99, 739.5
986.31 [806.7 | 63838 69967 67128 41693 Co-58, 810.8
1017.75|831.0 2882 3112 3035 2355 Mn-54, 834.8
1033.31|843.0 6619 | 3156 9490 | 2916 7860 | 2981 4923 | 2659 | Mn-56, 846.8
1212.24/981.1 2685 3049 2915 1500 Sc-48, 983.5
1283.00[1035.8 | 2549 2819 2669 1377 Sc-48, 1037.5
1643.77(1314.8 | 2102 2318 2207 1165 Sc-48, 1312.1
2300.90]1821.3 968 | 3215 | 1287 | 2895 | 1075 | 2984 680 | 2689 | Mn-56, 1810.7

& BEEBICERRICER S hHH RO HBEE (RMRHEE) HEME,
TH., Mn-5618, BIERROZMEMEFz v 7O LDICHBLTWS,




#3-9 FUHIBROBEEEEORERLR 11 (96 1/18 RS at 6y ¥L)

e _
mantr 0 | VOO | memc—2 | mema- | Mema—2 | hEms—1 | hEme-2
)%fﬂﬂ#f'ﬁ'l[sec] 112540 7650 22050 25650 14850 18450
Et¥sfEsec] 30040 3000 3000 3000 3000 3000
REBE—2
A% R A% A s | |EmE | .,
BEI| v slmom (-2 |EoR [c—s|[E0R |c—s|lmom |c-slmon |v-slmon | FEHED
For |20F| mw ey | mw e | e e | o e | o ey | on ey (BEOIB/R
v |- [1/W/s]" [1/W/s]* [1/W/s]* [1/W/sT" [1/W/s]* wssp] TV TkeV]
[keV]
289.82 |184.8 473| 449 382 902 Mo-99, 181.1
301.66 191.3 8562 203 1422| 39.7 4371 127 11449 295 11115 298 Xe-125, 188.4
315.44 |198.8 . 1290] 1128 1106] 968 Xe-127, 202.87
395.76 |242.8 4041 229 534] 35.6 1921] 133 §331F 327 4974 318 Xe-125, 243.4
407.45 |249.2 7271 11.3 Xe-135, 249.87
427.99 |260.4 7731 214 608 172 1000| 266 1219 331 Kr-79, 261.3
505.88 |303.0 1115] 66.9 Kr-86m 304.9
676.73 1396.4 378]| 203 255 139 466| 240 386 202 Kr-78, 397.6
781.71 }453.8 650{ 435 o ‘ 175] 144 682| 422 4811 364 Xe-125, 4538
888.40 |512.2 7212 7785 GOTOF 5485 11275 9965 ﬁ"‘,ﬁ;ﬁ, 511.0
1068.05|604.4 129] 118 238 213 Kr-79 , 606.1
1319.19|737.6 256 273 229| 235 269| Mo-88, 730.5
1454.11[809.0 5707 5730} 64562 _6564 13458| 12016 Co-58, 8108
1499.341832.9 514 505 484 420 669 836 Mn-54, 834.8
1522.20(845.1 | 82018 2055 |[106715| 2044 39743 2230 | 30889| 2268 |90145] 2955 |68807] 2952 Mn-56, 846.8
1781.361982.3 317 295 32 351 950r 777 Sc-48, 983.5
1884.10|1036.8 364 371 413 366 976 766 Sc-48, 1037.5
2032.22|1115.2 161 209| 232 127 Ni-65, 111556
2406.0211313.3 285 326 309 335 724 591 Sc-48, 13121
2689.13]|1463.3 410 400 416 433 424 516 K-40, 1406.8
2728.93]1484.3 243 271 _ 89 226 89| Ni-65, 1481.8
3354.8611815.9] 11636| 2069 15359( 2087 5707| 2272 4479 2333 12577] 2926 96711 2943 Mn-56, 1810.7
3930.40}2120.8] 5353 6938 2566 2070 6032 4427 Mn-56, 2113.1

* FRAHER ICBURPICER & W H T ANGHERBORIRBE (RRTsEE) #EME,




4. % =

BERREI2HMBERF I LEMEMROSEFEFEF TRE
D 2 DODEEBHEB(GYILEUFCH)EHWT, HAFMER RS 7
HRARBOREBHBETRTH D, HELEEHVWEFEF R X
PU—lck b, BEBEESEREICTEHINLE. ZOER. THEF
2R PVERELBIC, FRB8EIAXEE, BHEINE0.1MeV

MEomEFR 7Ly RiE, Gy T(1.08+0.06)X10' 'n/cm? (%

EFH ) ~78KWhHEY) . $7=FCHT(5.4120.34)X1014 n/cm?

(BEFH1~160kWhiHY) LRED 5z, FCRDHAFMER
. ETFEEFEFROFAEPBIINS DB, L L dGyfL THE
HREAPOHAFMERIZ, AIEREORANRBEFMET S 2D
EMIRATEBTHAL 5, L, FCHREFIRI FILVOET
ANF—HFERCGYILAFREFRSFAICONWT, BRICKDERT
BIZEDBRETH Do

—%. GYFLTHBHEINEZY VT HIEROH AT MIVHIE
CBNT, ¥ AROMETERE W KR e 2P Xe p st

BEPHECRETCSE, BEFEZECAVWLSNIET—F (HEEE.
BA#EHNE, REF—Y%) OBEFMICERRRY F -0 ERT
—IDB/ONEEEZSND, S8R, HPGelRILAFIZHBIT 5500keV
DFOZRNVF—KIE LHBRHMBOEEFM. RULEPS (Low
Energy Photon Spectrometer)iz X ZHWEE T I N X — v EDFH
MRAE - BITICL D, FRERBROEA L EBEAIEZNS,



BRIERDELES. AFEEEFTILHED. TROHZ I
SRR IHH, BECHBRTHRREED UL,

fEEE #OK (HEK-I) ., MEET K (GEXI. B 8MAE).
EHELR BFE (BEA-FEHEr¥—) .

BlLEs K, FEEHR K. R84+ K (WL, %Wﬁ&%&m
) . mHEEE K (RZEEE (&) )

CZZWELT. DPLSEEELEITFET,

¥k843H20H
HOHE X
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